#### 501937772 05/30/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Frederick H. Hunt	04/23/2012

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Source3 Corp.	
Street Address:	91204 Alvadore Road	
City:	Junction City	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97448	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13180549
Application Number:	13288977
Application Number:	12986180
Application Number:	61335589
Application Number:	61625564

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)578-6999 Email: patlaw@stoel.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Karl G. Schwappach

Address Line 1: 201 S. Main Street, Suite 1100 Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	49398/37
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karl G. Schwappach

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

REEL: 028288 FRAME: 0269

**PATENT** 

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Frederick H. Hunt (hereinaster "Assignor"), is the owner of certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which the Applications in exhibit A were filed for Letters Patent in the United States.

AND WHEREAS, Source3 Corp. (d/b/a/ S4 Gear) is an Oregon corporation having a place of business at 91204 Alvadore Road, Junction City, Oregon 97448 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and applications and in and to Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereon is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid applications, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns. Assignor further authorizes the Assignee or their legal representative to insert the serial number and filing date into this instrument once the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office has assigned this information to the application.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor does hereby agree that Assignor and its successors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts and proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure and to vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, title, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, Assignor covenants and agrees with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the right and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

71426087.3 0049398-00037

# EXHIBIT A

Country	Title	Filing Date	Application No./Patent No.
U.S.	Equipment Carrier with Extensible Tether	7/12/2011	13/180,549
U.S.	Self-Retracting Tethering Apparatus for Portable Devices	11/4/2011	13/288,977
U.S.	Self-Retracting Tethered Holster for Optics, Tools, Electronics, or Other Portable Devices	1/7/2011	12/986,180
U.S.	Self-Retracting Tethered Holster for Optics, Tools, Electronics, or Other Portable Devices	1/11/2010	61/335,589
U.S.	Gated Full Capture Arrow Rest	4/17/2012	61/625,564
U.S.	JackKnife Smartphone Bow Mount a/k/a Cell Phone Cradle with a Mounting Device Specifically Mounted to an Archery Bow or	unfiled	

71426087.3 0049398-00037

**RECORDED: 05/30/2012** 

PATENT REEL: 028288 FRAME: 0272